of being waived. Therefore, if any of the above conditions are not fulfilled, the Bank shall not

proceed with the Issuance.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Bank has not submitted the application of the

Issuance to the National Financial Regulatory Administration, the Shanghai Stock Exchange or

the CSRC for registration.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

D. Effect of the Issuance on the shareholding structure of the Bank

For illustration only, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Bank

as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after the completion of the Issuance,

assuming that (1) the Ministry of Finance, CNTC and CDIC will subscribe for 12,907,010,332

A Shares, 525,825,487 A Shares and 344,431,687 A Shares respectively; and (2) there will be

no Adjustment Events and no further change in the shareholding structure of the Bank until the

completion of the Issuance:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the
completion of the Issuance

Name of Shareholders
Number of

Shares

As a
percentage of

total issued
Shares

Number of
Shares

As a
percentage of

total issued
Shares

A Shares

Subscribers

The Ministry of Finance and

parties acting in concert with it

(if any)

– The Ministry of Finance 13,178,424,446 17.75% 26,085,434,778 29.63%
CNTC and parties acting in

concert with it

– CNTC, including CDIC

(Notes 1 and 2) 2,363,466,330 3.18% 3,233,723,504 3.67%
– CDIC (Note 2) 110,000,000 0.15% 454,431,687 0.52%

Other A Shareholders

– The National Council for

Social Security Fund (Note 3) 3,105,155,568 4.18% 3,105,155,568 3.53%
– Public A Shareholders 20,603,817,671 27.74% 20,603,817,671 23.40%

Total issued A Shares 39,250,864,015 52.85% 53,028,131,521 60.23%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the
completion of the Issuance

Name of Shareholders
Number of

Shares

As a
percentage of

total issued
Shares

Number of
Shares

As a
percentage of

total issued
Shares

H Shares

Subscriber

The Ministry of Finance and
parties acting in concert with it
(if any)

– The Ministry of Finance 4,553,999,999 6.13% 4,553,999,999 5.17%
Directors

– Ren Deqi (Note 4) 500,000 0.00% 500,000 0.00%
– Chan Siu Chung (Note 5) 49,357 0.00% 49,357 0.00%

Other H Shareholders

– The National Council for
Social Security Fund
(Note 3) 9,065,385,627 12.21% 9,065,385,627 10.30%

– The Hongkong and Shanghai
Banking Corporation Limited
(Note 6) 14,135,636,613 19.04% 14,135,636,613 16.06%

– Public H Shareholders 7,256,291,034 9.77% 7,256,291,034 8.24%
Total issued H Shares 35,011,862,630 47.15% 35,011,862,630 39.77%
Total issued Shares 74,262,726,645 100.00% 88,039,994,151 100.00%
Total issued Shares held by the

Ministry of Finance and
parties acting in concert with
it (if any) 17,732,424,445 23.88% 30,639,434,777 34.80%

Notes:

1. Based on publicly available information, CNTC is wholly owned by the State Council. CNTC and its
subsidiaries (including CDIC) are the only entities under the PRC tobacco monopoly regime that engage in the
production, sale, and import and export businesses of tobacco commodities in the PRC. CNTC is managed by
the State Tobacco Monopoly Administration (established upon approval by the State Council), which manages
key matters including CNTC’s major investment decisions. CNTC is not acting in concert with the Ministry
of Finance with regard to the Bank.

2. CNTC is interested in a total of 2,363,466,330 A Shares which are held by its 30 subsidiaries (including CDIC).